

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC., RICHARD SACKLER, THERESA SACKLER, KATHE SACKLER, JONATHAN SACKLER, MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER, DAVID SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT, PETER BOER, PAULO COSTA, CECIL PICKETT, RALPH SNYDERMAN, JUDITH LEWENT, CRAIG LANDAU, JOHN STEWART, MARK TIMNEY, and RUSSELL J. GASDIA,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1884-CV-01808(B)

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

Robert J. Cordy (BBO # 099720)
Matthew Knowles (BBO # 678935)
Annabel Rodriguez (BBO # 696001)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
28 State Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
Tel.: (617) 535-4000
Fax: (617) 535-3800
rcordy@mwe.com
mknowles@mwe.com
anrodriguez@mwe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Opposition’s Argument that the Court Should Blindly Accept the FAC’s Mischaracterizations of Cited Documents Is Contrary to Massachusetts Law, Common Sense, and Basic Fairness2

 II. The Opposition Confirms that the FAC Fails to Properly Allege Personal Participation by Each Individual Director3

 III. The Opposition Confirms the FAC Has Failed to Allege Facts Supporting Proximate Cause4

 IV. The Opposition Confirms that the Commonwealth’s Nuisance Claim Fails6

 V. The Opposition Confirms that the FAC’s Allegations are Time Barred7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abdallah v. Bain Capital LLC, 880 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2012).....9

Alholm v. Town of Wareham, 371 Mass. 621 (1976)5

Asiala v. Fitchburg, 24 Mass. App. Ct. 13 (1987)8

City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
No. 1999902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)6

Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 2007 WL 796175 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2007)6

F.T.C. v. Amy Travel Servs., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989).....3, 4

Harrington v Costello, 467 Mass. 720 (2014).....8, 9

In re Neurontin Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation, 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....5

Jupin v. Kask, 447 Mass. 141 (2006)6, 7

Kent v. Commonwealth, 437 Mass. 312 (2002).....5

Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd., 442 Mass. 43 (2004)2

Proal v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 202 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Mass. 2016).....9

Rhone v. Energy N., Inc., 790 F. Supp. 353 (D. Mass. 1991)3, 4

Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp., 548 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)2

Sixty-Eight Devonshire, Inc. v. Shapiro, 348 Mass. 177 (1964)8

Taygeta Corp. v. Varian Assocs., 436 Mass. 217 (2002)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) Torts § 821B6
